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I. Introduction 
 

Officers for the year of this report (2007-2008) and beginning May 1, 2008 (2008-2009) are 

shown below: 

 

 2007-2008 2008-2009 

President Dean Jones Gary Rankin 

Vice-President  Gary Rankin Dennis Petersen 

Vice-President Elect  Dennis Petersen Jose Manautou 

Secretary/Treasurer Joan Tarloff  Lois Lehman-McKeeman 

Councilors 

     Senior 

     Junior 

     Graduate Student 

     Post-Doctoral 

 

Terry Kavanagh 

Brian Day 

Lisa Beilke 

Lauren Aleksunes 

 

Brian Day 

Alvaro Puga 

Emma-Jane Poulton 

Courtney Woods 

Past President  Kenneth Ramos Dean Jones 

 

 

II. Committees for 2007-2008 

 

A. Nominations Committee 

  Chair: Terry Kavanagh, University of Washington 

 

   Brian Day, National Jewish Medical & Research Center 

   Ken Ramos, University of Louisville 

 

B. Carl C. Smith Graduate Student Awards 

  Chair: Brian Day, National Jewish Medical & Research Center 

 

1. Abstract Screening Judges 

   Howard Beall, University of Montana 

   Mark Hahn, Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution 

   James Kehrer, Washington State University 

    

         2. Final Manuscript Judges 

   Donald Page, Proctor and Gamble 

   Lynette Rogers, The Research Institute at Nationwide Children's Hospital  



 

C. Merck Post-Doctoral Awards 

Chair: Terry Kavanagh, University of Washington 

Gary Rankin, Marshall University 

Joan Tarloff, University of the Sciences in Philadelphia 

Dean Jones, Emory University 

Dennis Petersen, University of Colorado 

Ken Ramos, University of Louisville 

Brian Day, National Jewish Medical & Research Center 

 

D. Annual Officer and Business Meeting 

  Dean Jones (chair) 

 

III. Activities 

 

A. Business Meeting Minutes 

 

The Business Meeting of the Mechanisms Specialty Section was held Monday, March 17
th

 at the 

Seattle Convention Center.  

 

The meeting was called to order by President Dean Jones at 6:30 PM. He welcomed all and 

introduced the officers in attendance: Vice-President Gary Rankin, Vice President-Elect Dennis 

Petersen, Secretary/Treasurer Joan Tarloff, Senior Councilor Terry Kavanagh, Junior Councilor 

Brian Day, graduate student councilor Lisa Beilke, and post-doctoral fellow councilor Lauren 

Aleksunes. 

 

Secretary/Treasurer Joan Tarloff gave the Financial Report for the General Budget and Carl C. 

Smith Fund. For the Mechanisms General Fund, the balance on June 30, 2007 was $29,425. 

Projected expenses from the meeting, plaques, non-labor expenses and miscellaneous expense 

were estimated at $7,620. The Mechanisms balance at the end of the fiscal year should be ~$ 

32,000. The Carl C. Smith fund beginning June 30, 2007 had a balance of $56,471 and has 

generated current contributions of $1400, employer matching funds of $500, and SOT 50
th

 

anniversary matching funds of $2575 for total of $60,946 as of March 31, 2008. The cost for 

award checks and plaques was $2300.  

 

Gary Rankin reviewed the symposia, workshops and Continuing Education courses sponsored by 

the Mechanisms Specialty Section at the 2008 Annual Meeting. We sponsored or co-sponsored 

11 symposia, one workshop, 3 continuing education programs, one informational session and 

one roundtable.  

 

Dennis Petersen reviewed the process for submitting proposals for the 2009 meeting. Prior to 

endorsement by the specialty section, authors are encouraged to submit their proposals to the 

section for review. There is a check-off box in the submission process asking if authors have 

received specialty section review. Dennis reminded attendees of the April 30 deadline and the 

highlighted themes of inflammation and disease, biomarkers, epigenetics, neurodegenerative 

disease, and nanotechnology.  



 

Dean Jones introduced the new officers for the Mechanisms Specialty Section who will assume 

their duties May 1, 2008. These officers are: Vice-President Elect Jose Manautou; Secretary-

Treasurer Lois Lehman-McKeeman; Junior Councilor Alvaro Puga; Graduate Student Councilor 

Emma-Jane Poulton; and Post-Doctoral Councilor Courtney Woods.  

 

Terry Kavanagh presented the Merck Postdoctoral Travel Award winners. There were six 

abstracts submitted and the three winners were determined based on merit. The judges and 

winners are listed above (section II.C.).  

 

Brian Day presented the Carl C. Smith award results. The panel of Screening Judges selected 12 

applications to move forward. Following the submission of a full length manuscript, the 

applications were reviewed by a panel of Final Judges and the winners selected. Brian 

acknowledged the judges involved in the screening and final selection process. The panels of 

judges for screening and manuscript review and winners are listed above (section II.B.). 

 

Dean Jones presented plaques to outgoing officers and councilors: Terry Kavanagh (senior 

councilor), Joan Tarloff (secretary/treasurer), Lisa Beilke (graduate student councilor), Lauren 

Aleksunes (post-doctoral councilor), and Ken Ramos (past president). 

 

No other business was brought forth, and the meeting was adjourned at 7:30 PM. 

 

 

B. Carl C. Smith Award 

 
First Place 

Yue Cui, University of Kansas Medical Center (Klaassen) 

Anit-Treated FXR-Null Mouse Livers Exhibit More Single Cell Degeneration due to Impaired 

Induction of Efflux Transporters. 

 

Second Place 

Zhengyu Yin, University of Rochester (Gasiewicz) 

Epigallocatechin-3-Gallate is a Novel Hsp90 Inhibitor. 

 

Third Place 

Dereck Dreschsel, University of Colorado Health Sciences Center (Patel) 

Mitochondrial Mechanisms of ROS Production and Oxidative Stress by Redox Cycling 

Herbicides Implicated in Parkinson’s Disease. 

 

Adrian Nanez, University of Louisville (Ramos) 

Aryl Hydrocarbon Receptor Regulates Wilm’s Tumor Suppressor Gene Function during 

Nephrogenesis. 



 

Honorable Mention 

Lisa Beilke, University of Arizona (Cherrington) 

Mechanisms of Hepatoprotection During LCA-Induced Cholestasis: Role of Apoptotic 

Signaling. 

 

 

Ashley Fisher, University of Arizona (Lau) 

Chemical-Induced Post-Translational Modifications and the Consequent Structural and 

Functional Alterations. 

 

Sandra Luecke, Karolinska Institute (Rannug) 

Distinct Regulation of the Aryl Hydrocarbon Receptor Activity by Different Ligands. 

 

Kuan-Wei Peng, University of Illinois (Bolton) 

The Equine Estrogen Metabolite, 4-Hydroxyequilenin, Activates Estrogen Receptor-Mediated 

Gene Transcription and Enhances Genotoxicity in ERα (+) Cells. 

 

Sara Saperstein, University Of Rochester (Finkelstein) 

Regulation of Tumor Necrosis Factor-α and Interleukin-1β-Mediated TNF Receptor Expression 

and Proinflammatory Responses in Lung Epithelial Cells. 

 

Zheng Sun, University of Arizona (Zhang) 

Acetyltransferase P300/Cbp Regulates Nrf2-Dependent Antioxidant Response through 

Acetylation-Dependent and Independent Mechanism. 

 

Priya Venkatakrishnan, University of Texas at El Paso (Miller) 

Absence of Nitric Oxide Synthase in Exquisitely Pure Liver Mitochondria. 

 

Ruiyu Xie, University of Arizona (Monks) 
Mitochondrial Peroxiredoxin 3 Function in Protection against Oxidative Stress. 
 

 

C. Merck Post-Doctoral Travel Award 

 

 

Xabier Arzuaga  

“3,3’,4,4’-Tetrachlorobiphenyl (PCB77) alters dietary fatty acid activation of PPAR and 

induction of its response genes in mouse liver” 

Mentor: Bernie Hennig 

Affiliation: University of Kentucky 

 

Guihua Zhou  

“Angiotensin II-induced cardiac apoptosis is mediated by the p53-dependent mitochondrial 

cytochrome c release pathway” 

Mentor: Lu Cai and Wenke Feng 

Affiliation: University of Louisville 



 

 

D. Symposia, Workshops, and Roundtables 
 

Symposia 

Molecular Basis of Susceptibility to Chemical Toxicity and Disease 

  

New Developments in Liver Tumor Biology 

*Drug-Induced Mitochondrial Toxicity: Novel Insights-Novel Tools 

  

Environmental Influence on Female Puberty and Breast Tumorgenesis 

 

Stem Cells: New Tools for Neurotoxicologists  

 

Molecular and Genomic Insights into the Nrf-2-Regulated Oxidative Stress Response: Impact 

on Carcinogenesis 

 

New Concepts in the Etiology of Breast Cancer: From Genes to Environment and Back 

Again 

 

Endothelial Dysfunction: More Than Just a ‘No NO’ Phenomenon 

 

Neurotoxicant-Induced Alterations in Developmental and Adult Neurogenesis: Structure-

Function Studies and Clinical Relevance 

 

Arsenic and Cardiovascular Disease  

 

*Cellular Redox Status and Zinc Signaling 

 

Workshops 

Current Perspectives on Ocular and Systemic Safety Risks of Therapeutics 

 

Roundtables 

 *The Future of Toxicology 

 

Informational Session 

*Detection of Biological Free Radicals in Time and Space 

 
* Primary Endorser 

 



 

IV. Financial Status (07/01/06-07/01/07) 

 

The revenue figures are based on estimates. Exact figures are not available from SOT as the 

current financial posting is dated March 2008. 

 

Mechanisms Specialty Section 
 

Estimated Revenue 

 Contributions (Merck)   $1000 

 Meeting Registration    $3510 

 Interest     $1057 

 Dues      $3615 

Total estimated income    $9182 

 

Estimated Expenses 

 Executive meeting    $ 250 

 Annual Meeting Reception   $5250 

 Awards (3 Merck)    $1000 

 Plaques     $ 450 

Total estimated expenses    $6950 

 

Estimated revenue above expenses   $2232 

 

Net assets beginning 07/01/07   $29,425 

Estimated assets as of 07/01/07   $31,657 
 
Amounts in italics are estimates 

 

 

Carl C. Smith Fund 
 

Contributions      $4475 

Interest      $2562 

 

Total deposits      $7037 

 

Estimated expenses (awards)    $2100 

 

Estimated revenue above expenses   $4937 

 

Net assets beginning 07/01/07   $56,471 

Estimated assets as of 07/01/07   $61,408 
 



 

V. Future Plans 

 

In 2008-2009 Mechanisms Specialty Section will: 

 

1. Promote excellence by the development of high quality symposia, workshops and CE courses 

for the upcoming annual SOT meetings. 

2. Work to strengthen the support for the Carl C. Smith graduate student award from the 

membership of the Mechanisms Specialty Section and to increase student submissions for these 

awards. 

3. Encourage more student and post-doctoral fellow involvement in the Mechanisms Specialty 

Section. 

4. Continue to develop the web page for the Mechanisms Specialty Section. 

5. More clearly define the role of the postdoctoral councilor. 


